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HEADQUARTERS, PACIFIC REGION
CIVIL AIR PATROL

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE AUXILIARY
Bldg 10, Hayward Air National Guard Base

1525 W. Winton Avenue, Hayward, CA 94543

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4718
Hayward, CA 94540-4718

http://pcr.cap.gov
http://hc.pcr.cap.gov

WARNING: The information contained in this list is legally protected from unau
Any person who intentionally distributes, reproduces or discloses the content her
penalties set forth in Title 18 United States Code Section 2511 and/or related sta
of the United States of America.

Lt Col Henry “Jim” Beggins Asst. ES Exercise
34151Autumn Sage Court Home: 951-245-4953 Dep. Director Com
Wildomar, CA 92595 H Fax: 951-245-28
hjbeggins@juno.com Cell: 951-265-1559 Western: 13

Col Brian L. Bishop (Thyra) Commander
5070 NW Millstone Way Home: 503-533-9140 Fax: 971-327-03
Portland, OR 97229-1844 Western: 2
bbishop@cap.gov Cell: 971-322-4043

Lt Col Jessica C. Black Deputy, Internal A
4109 Mt. Putman Avenue Home: 951-206-2726 (IAOD from CAW
San Diego, CA 92117 Work: 619-553-4537
Justjes_cap@yahoo.com Cell: 951-206-2726
Jessica.c.black@navy.mil (work email)

Lt Col Elizabeth J. Blackey (Keith) Director, Admin &
3553 Jefferson Avenue Home: 650-363-0929
Redwood City, CA 94062 Work: 650-849-5765 W Fax: 650-493-6
eblackey@wsgr.com Cell: 650-678-0294

Maj Michael K. Blackey Dep. Director, Log
3553 Jefferson Avenue & Transportation
Redwood City, CA 94062
mblackey@hotmail.com Cell: 650-740-4844

Col Bryon L. Brammer (Melody) Director, Commu
2381 East Victoria Street Home: 805-522-4303 H Fax: 805-830-04
Simi Valley, CA 93065 Work: 818-407-1911 x103
blbrammer@juno.com Cell: 818-535-9101 Western: 4
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Lt Col Randall L. Carlson Deputy, External Aerospace Ed.
30912 Green Branch Street Home: 951-246-4843
Menifee, CA 92584 Work: 951-956-7246
randallcarlson_2000@yahoo.com

Lt Col Ronald D. Crow Director, Information Technology;
14530 Sylvia Way Home: 510-352-0401 Webmaster
San Leandro, CA 94578
Crwfmly1@pacbell.net

Lt Col Lori A. Duffy (Dan) Deputy Director, Finance
4906 SE Harrison St Home: 503-235-2156
Portland, OR 97215 Work: 503-231-4215 W Fax: 503-231-4609
lorid@katu.com Cell: 503-351-1728

Lt Col James P. Furlong (Cheryl) Director, Counterdrug Operations;
3613 SW 311th Place Home: 253-838-8718 Director, Homeland Security
Federal Way, WA 98023-2171 Cell: 253-732-7963

also
8219 Bella Famiglia Avenue Home: 702-586-3495
Las Vegas, NV 89178
macjimma@cox.net

Col Phillip S. Groshong (Margie) Deputy Director, Operations
25639 Mayola Lane Home: 541-935-4129
Eugene, OR 97402-9250
psgroshong@yahoo.com Cell: 541-912-8517 Western: 6

Maj William N. “Nick” Ham (Lynn) Director, Aerospace Education
5148 Obsidian Circle SE Home: 503-364-4599
Salem, OR 97306
capham@comcast.net Cell: 503-851-4599

Lt Col Harry (Jim) Jenkins Cadet Programs Officer
216 Tanglewood Drive Home: 256-331-1421
Russellville, AL 35653
Jenkins54@aol.com Cell: 256-324-1613

Lt Col Christine O. Lee (Ned) Director, Cadet Programs
9590 Dougherty Avenue Home: 408-463-0904
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Work: 408-376-4844
ChrisLee@ebay.com Cell: 408-427-1337
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Lt Col Michael J. Lewis (Nora) Director, Emergency Services;
759 Drumm Lane Home: 805-929-8364 ES Exercise Coordinator
Nipomo, CA 93444 Work: 805-349-0049
acesupp@verizon.net

Lt Col Theresa E. Longley (John) Asst. Plans & Programs, Conferences
P.O. Box 47
Keno, OR 97627
Riverviewtheresa18@gmail.com Cell: 831-638-3724

Lt Col Jeffrey A. Lustick (Chris) Assistant Legal Officer
1001 36th Street Home: 360-510-1139
Bellingham, WA 98229-3135 Work: 360-685-4221 W Fax: 306-738-7442
jeff@lustick.com

Lt Col Frederick R. Mahadocon, Jr (Terri) Director, Public Affairs
2387 Corydon Avenue Home: 951-371-2154
Norco, CA 92860-2204
mahadocon@sbcglobal.net Cell: 951-640-3253

Col Ralph L. Miller (KyungAe Bae) Director, Operations
P.O. Box 11735 Home: 775-586-9595
Zephyr Cove, NV 89448-3735
Rmiller@nvwg.cap.gov Cell: 775-450-9018

Maj Michael D. Mizner Deputy Inspector General
4322 Oasis Valley Avenue Home: 702-425-1708
North Las Vegas, NV 89085-2335
mmizner@nvwg.cap.gov Cell: 702-622-1703

Lt Col Peggy Myrick (Larry) Director, Professional Development;
3930 Hollyhock Way Home: 805-543-2919 Organizational Excellence
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Work: 805-544-4269 W Fax:805-544-4335
pwmyrick@aol.com Cell: 805-453-0224 Western: 18

Lt Col Richard A. Nelson Deputy Chaplain
1286 Discovery Street, 57 Home: 760-298-0570
San Marcos, CA 92078
chaps@chaplainnelson.com Cell: 619-843-4860

Col Virginia M. Nelson (Dave Widrig) Vice Commander; Historian
490 Buttonwood Drive Home: 714-990-5148
Brea, CA 92821
vmnelson@juno.com Cell: 714-745-5148 Western: 56
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Lt Col Shelly J. Norman Health Services Officer
112 Mines Road Home: 360-785-4550 (IAOD WAWG)
Winlock, WA 98596
jsbcnorman@aol.com Cell: 360-520-4795

Lt Col Patricia J. Okawa Chaplain Administration
42107 Ringstem Ave., Apt. F Home: 661-718-3986
Lancaster, CA 93536-1207
pjokawa@juno.com Cell: 714-746-7020

Lt Col Steven D. Palmquist Deputy Dir., Prof Development
420 Red Tail Drive
Amherst, WI 54406-8930
stevenpalmquist@yahoo.com Cell: 319-504-0591

Lt Col Earle A. Partington Deputy Legal Officer
226 Regency Court
Santa Rosa, CA 95401-5825
earle@partington-foley.com Cell: 808-927-5571

Lt Col Preston B. Perrenot Inspector General
7401 Wittig Avenue Home: 702-658-3548 H Fax: 702-658-3009
Las Vegas, NV 89131
pbperrenot@centurylink.net Cell: 702-279-2088

Lt Col Deborah A. Pierce Deputy Director, Prof. Development
641 Talus Way Home: 916-947-8423
Reno, NV 89503-1249 Work: 530-587-1242
DesrtWolf3@aol.com Cell: 916-947-8423

Ch (Lt Col) Charles W. Sattgast Chaplain
19421 SE Ash Street Home: 503-618-9794
Portland, OR 97233
Charlie.chaplain@frontier.com Cell: 503-307-1511 Western: 5

Lt Col Beverly L. Scoggins (Harold) Director, Plans and Programs,
1046 Uluopihi Loop Home: 808-261-9129 Conferences; Deputy Prof. Devel.
Kailua, HI 96734-4358 H Fax: 808-261-5302
blscoggins@aol.com Western: 25

Lt Col Harold W. Scoggins (Bev) Deputy Director, Prof. Development
1046 Uluopihi Loop Home: 808-261-9129 H Fax: 808-261-5302
Kailua, HI 96734-4358
hscogg9129@aol.com Western: 36
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Lt Col Richard G. Shortridge (Bev) Chief Check Pilot
1043 W. Whitman Drive Home: 509-529-4217
Walla Walla, WA 99362
shortridge@columbiainet.com Cell: 509-540-9135 Western: 21

1st Lt Brenda E. Staats (Doug) Director, Finance
10737 Flagship Circle Home: 907-522-5330
Anchorage, AK 99515-2431 Work: 907-777-0501
Brenda.staats@stewart.com

Lt Col Laurence H. Steffan (Jovette) Legal Officer
1426 Elm Court Home: 415-899-8001
Novato, CA 94945 Work: 510-748-6800 x111 W Fax: 510-748-6822
laurence@lawsteffan.com Cell: 415-608-2151

Maj Todd E. Strom Deputy Inspector General
120 E. Remington Drive, Apt. 102
Sunnyvale, CA 94087
Todd.strom@yahoo.com Cell: 952-913-0522

Lt Col Debra L. Taylor (Terry) Deputy Director, Logistics-Facilities
801 Via Manzanas Home: 510-276-5111 Fax: 510-278-2454 (Call Voice # first)
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-2835
n6mqq@pacbell.net Cell: 510-290-9911 Western: 9

Lt Col Terence E. Taylor (Debra) Director, Logistics; Dep. Dir; Info.
801 Via Manzanas Home: 510-276-5111 Technology; Asst. Webmaster
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-2835 Work: 925-216-9033 Fax: 510-278-2454 (Call Voice # first)
n6mon@pacbell.net Cell: 510-393-1073 Western: 44

Lt Col Thomas L. Traver Deputy Director, Public Affairs;
8551 SE 34th Avenue Home: 503-794-2838 Mission Information Officer
Milwaukee, OR 97222-5517 Work: 503-233-5159 W Fax: 503-231-4012
thomtra@aol.com Cell: 503-347-2603 Western: 27
tomt@theppigroup.com (W email)

CH (Lt Col) Paul Ward (Nancy) Deputy Chaplain (Emeritus)
P.O. Box 5245 Home: 805-234-5496
San Luis Obispo, CA 93403 Work: 805-781-1594
also
1031 Southwood Dr.
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
hc@pcr.cap.gov Western: 5
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Lt Col James Welliver Director, Glider Program
573 E. Jefferson Avenue Home: 909-623-6300
Pomona, CA 91767
jgwelliver@aol.com Cell: 909-240-1595

Lt Col David A. Widrig (Virginia) Deputy Director, Operations;
490 Buttonwood Drive Home: 714-990-5148 Standards/ Evaluation Officer
Brea, CA 92821 Work: 310-334-4742 Pager: 310-298-4014
dawidrig@pacbell.net Cell: 714-308-5908 Western 97

Alpha Pager: 3102984014@usamobility.net

Capt Gary M. Zaganiacz (Karen) Director, Safety
10859 SW Parkview Drive Home: 503-989-9112
Wilsonville, OR 97070 Work: 503-813-4885
zaganiaczga@gmail.com Cell: 503-989-9112

Alpha Pager: 5039899112@txt.att.net
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